

REDACTED / CLEARED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Filed with Classified
Information Security Officer

CISO M Petersen

No. 11-5028

Date 2/14/2012

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY ALEXANDER STERLING,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

JAMES RISEN,
Intervenor-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia (Brinkema, J.)

Brief of Jeffrey A. Sterling

Edward B. MacMahon, Jr.
107 East Washington Street
P.O. Box 25
Middleburg, VA 20118
Tel. (540) 687-3902

Barry J. Pollack
Mia Haessly
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
655 15th Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel. (202) 626-5800

REDACTED / CLEARED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

REDACTED / CLEARED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. MR. STERLING TAKES NO POSITION AS TO WHETHER MR. RISEN PROPERLY INVOKED ANY PRIVILEGE IN THIS CASE..... 8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN STRIKING PROPOSED GOVERNMENT WITNESSES FOR WHOM THE GOVERNMENT HAD FAILED TO TIMELY PRODUCE SIGNIFICANT *GIGLIO* MATERIAL..... 11

 A. Relevant Factual and Procedural Background 11

 B. The Government’s Belated *Giglio* Disclosures Violated Both the Trial Court’s Discovery Order and the Government’s Constitutional Obligations 22

 C. District Courts Have Wide Discretion in Imposing Discovery Sanctions..... 27

 D. A Consideration of the Three Factors Support the the District Court’s Order 31

 1. The Government’s Untimely Disclosure Was Not Justified..... 31

 2. Mr. Sterling Was Prejudiced by the Government’s Delay 35

REDACTED / CLEARED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

3. A Less Severe Sanction Would Not Have Cured the Prejudice 40

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO ORDER THE GOVERNMENT TO DISCLOSE TO MR. STERLING AND THE JURY THE NAMES OF GOVERNMENT WITNESSES IS NOT APPEALABLE AND, EVEN IF APPEALABLE, IS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION 42

A. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over the Government’s Interlocutory Appeal 42

B. The District Court’s Order Requiring Disclosure To Mr. Sterling and the Jury Was Proper and Not an Abuse of Discretion 49

1. The Confrontation Clause, and Not CIPA, Applies 51

2. Mr. Sterling Consistently Objected to the Government’s Security Measures 53

3. The Court’s Order Disclosing the Names to Mr. Sterling and to the Jury of Witnesses Whom It Was Permitting to Testify Without Being Publicly Identified Was Not An Abuse of Its Discretion..... 55

CONCLUSION 61

REDACTED / CLEARED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

REDACTED / CLEARED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alford v. United States, 282 U.S. 687 (1931)..... 59

Arizona v. Manypenny, 451 U.S. 232 (1981)..... 42

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... *passim*

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)..... 55

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... *passim*

In Re Sealed Case No. 99-306 (Brady Obligations), 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 34

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) 24, 34

Smith v. Branker, No. 10-7417, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 799 (4th Cir. Jan 13, 2012)..... 23

Smith v. Cain, 565 U. S. _____, 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012) 23

Smith v. Illinois, 390 U.S. 129 (1968)..... 51, 57

Spicer v. Roxbury Correctional Inst., 194 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 1999) 24

United States v. Abu Ali, 395 F.Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Va. 2005)..... 58

United States v. Adams, 271 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 30

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... 23, 24

United States v. Campagnuolo, 592 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 30

United States v. Cole, 617 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 39

REDACTED / CLEARED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

REDACTED / CLEARED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

United States v. Coppa, 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 24

United States v. Davis, 244 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2001) 28, 29, 34, 35

United States v. Day, 524 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 27

United States v. Elmore, 423 F.2d 775 (4th Cir. 1970)..... 24

United States v. Fernandez, 913 F.2d 148 (4th Cir. 1990) 28, 43, 44

United States v. Golyansky, 291 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 37

United States v. Hammoud, 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 27, 28, 36

United States v. Lonetree, 35 MJ 396 (CMA 1992) 59

United States v. Marzook, 412 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ill. 2006)..... 58

United States v. Moussaoui, 333 F.3d 509 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 7, 47, 48

United States v. Moussaoui, 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 47

United States v. Mullins, 263 Fed. Appx. 342 (4th Cir. 2008) 40

United States v. Noel, No. 3:08cr186-03, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72448
(E.D. Va. Aug. 14, 2009) 23, 25

United States v. North, 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir 1990)..... 44

United States v. O'Hara, 301 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 36

United States v. Poindexter, 698 F. Supp. 316 (D.D.C. 1988) 44

United States v. Ramos-Cruz, No. 08-4647, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 946 (4th
Cir. Jan. 18, 2012) 51

United States v. Robinson, 44 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (N.D. Ga. 1997)..... 31

United States v. Rosen, 557 F. 3d 192 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 43

REDACTED / CLEARED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

United States v. Russell, 109 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 28

United States v. Safavian, 233 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 36

United States v. Sarcinelli, 667 F.2d 5 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 40

United States v. Shafer, 987 F.2d 1054 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 41

United States v. Thornton, 1 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 34

United States v. White, 846 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 37

United States v. Wicker, 848 F.2d 1059 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 30

United States v. Yunis, 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 44

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3731 1, 7, 42, 43

Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. app. 3..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 42

18 U.S.C. § 793 44, 49, 50, 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, 2 FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE: CRIMINAL
§ 260, 196-201 (3d ed. 2000) 28

United States Attorneys Manual, 9-5.001 B 23, 24

Fed. R. Evid. 608..... 38

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution 51

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 27, 53
